

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

*In re* Independent Citizens Redistricting  
Commission for State Legislative and  
Congressional District's duty to redraw  
districts by November 1, 2021.

---

Supreme Court No. 162891

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF ATTORNEY GENERAL TEAM OPPOSING  
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT JURISDICTION**

S. Peter Manning (P45719)  
Christopher W. Braverman (P70025)  
Matthew B. Hodges (P72193)  
Kyla L. Barranco (P81082)  
Rebecca A. Berels (P81977)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorneys for Attorney General Team  
Opposing Michigan Supreme Court  
Jurisdiction  
P.O. Box 30758  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 335-7569

Dated: June 9, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction over the Petition.....	2
A. Article 6, § 4 does not vest this Court with jurisdiction, and regardless, Petitioners are not entitled to mandamus relief.....	2
1. This Court’s jurisdiction under Article 6, § 4 was limited and abrogated by Article 4, § 6(19) and cannot be statutorily expanded.....	2
2. Regardless of this Court’s lack of jurisdiction under Article 6, § 4, mandamus cannot lie against Petitioners. ....	4
B. Article 4, § 6(19) does not vest this Court with the expansive jurisdiction necessary to entertain the Petition.....	6
1. Article 4, § 6(19)’s text is plain and unambiguous and does not need further context to help inform its meaning. ....	7
2. The changes to Article 4, § 6(19) do not give this Court jurisdiction to <i>preemptively</i> order the Commission to comply only with certain constitutional duties at the expense of others. ....	9
3. The grant of jurisdiction under Article 4, § 6(19) is narrow, and only allows this Court to order the Commission to carry out its duties. ....	12
II. This Court does not have authority to deem Article 4, § 6(7)’s November 1, 2021 deadline directory.....	14
A. Both the People and the Legislature have the power to enact directory <i>statutes</i> . ....	14
B. If, by the express language or by necessary implication of a constitutional provision, the People express a clear intent that the provision be treated as directory only, this Court can give effect to that intent.....	15

C. *Detenthaler* established the general rule that constitutional provisions must be deemed mandatory, and that rule applies with no less force to Article 4, § 6(7)..... 17

D. If the rules governing directory statutes govern constitutional provisions, those rules do not alter the mandatory nature of Article 4, § 6(7). ..... 17

E. *Ferency* should be limited to its facts, and the “extraordinary circumstances” present in *Ferency* are not present here. .... 22

F. The Oregon and California redistricting cases presented “extraordinary circumstances” of impossibility, similar to those present in *Ferency*, and unlike those present here. .... 22

III. Neither the nature of Article 4, § 6(7) nor the circumstances surrounding the release of the census data justify a deviation from the constitutionally imposed November 1, 2021 deadline. .... 24

A. Article 4, § 6(7)’s deadline meaningfully impacts the redistricting process. .... 24

B. The U.S. Census Bureau’s delay in releasing the census data does not foreclose the Commission from completing its work in compliance with the November 1, 2021 deadline..... 27

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 31

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am Axle &amp; Mfg, Inc v City of Hamtramck</i> , 461 Mich 352 (2000) .....	8
<i>Attorney General ex rel Miller v Miller</i> , 266 Mich 127 (1934) .....	passim
<i>Bolt v City of Lansing</i> , 459 Mich 152 (1998) .....	7
<i>Chicago &amp; WMR Co v Nester</i> , 63 Mich 657 (1886) .....	3
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v Secretary of State</i> , 503 Mich 42 (2018) .....	12
<i>Durant v Dep’t of Ed</i> , 186 Mich App 83 (1990) .....	5
<i>Ferency v Secretary of State</i> , 409 Mich 569 (1980) .....	22, 24, 25, 29
<i>In re Apportionment of State Legislature—1982</i> , 413 Mich 96 (1982) .....	24
<i>In re Forfeiture of Bail Bond</i> , 496 Mich 320 (2014) .....	14, 18
<i>Kearney v Bd of State Auditors</i> , 189 Mich 666 (1915) .....	8
<i>Legislature of the State of California v Padilla</i> , 9 Cal 5th 867 (2020) .....	23, 30
<i>Mich State Highway Comm v Vanderkloot</i> , 392 Mich 159 (1974) .....	16
<i>Okrie v Mich</i> , 306 Mich App 445 (2014) .....	3
<i>People ex rel Ayres v Bd of State Auditors</i> , 42 Mich 422 (1880) .....	4

<i>People v Dettenthaler</i> , 118 Mich 595 (1898).....	17
<i>Pillon v Attorney General</i> , 345 Mich 536 (1956).....	5
<i>Powers v Secretary of State</i> , 309 Mich 530 (1944).....	5
<i>Salisbury v City of Detroit</i> , 264 Mich 250 (1933).....	6
<i>State Bd of Ed v Houghton Lake Cmty Sch</i> , 430 Mich 658 (1988).....	5, 6
<i>State ex rel Kotek v Fagan</i> , 367 Or 803 (2021).....	22, 29, 30
<i>Teasel v Dep’t of Mental Health</i> , 419 Mich 390 (1984).....	5
<i>TOMRA of North America, Inc v Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 505 Mich 333 (2020).....	26
<i>Traverse Sch Dist v Attorney General</i> , 384 Mich 390 (1971).....	7, 8
<i>Waterman-Waterbury Co v Sch Dist No 4 of Cato Twp</i> , 183 Mich 168 (1914).....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
MCL 3.71.....	3
MCL 168.544f.....	26
MCL 168.551.....	26
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed).....	21
Oklahoma House of Representatives, <i>2021 Redistricting Committee Rules</i> .....	29
Oklahoma House of Representatives, <i>Enacted District Maps</i> .....	29

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const 1963, art 2, § 9 ..... 15

Const 1963, art 4, § 6 ..... 1, 6, 16

Const 1963, art 4, § 6(7)..... passim

Const 1963, art 4, § 6(9)..... 27

Const 1963, art 4, § 6(13)(a) ..... 13

Const 1963, art 4, § 6(15)..... 25, 26

Const 1963, art 4, § 6(17)..... 25, 26

Const 1963, art 4, § 6(19)..... passim

Const 1963, art 4, § 6(22)..... 26

Const 1963, art 5, § 2 ..... 26

Const 1963, art 6, § 4 ..... 1, 2, 3, 4

Former Const 1963, art 4, § 6..... 10, 13, 16
